
 

        
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

          
         

         
      

 

    
     

   

    
 

        
      

       
  

 

NCPS  NEWS  
USPHS  National  Clinical  Pharmacist  Specialist  

Expanding  pharmacy  practice  since  1997  

NEWEST  NCPS  
Certified  Pharmacists!  

Congratulations  to  the  
following  applicants  obtaining  
NCPS  certification  at  the  
quarterly  protocol  meeting  in  
November  2023.   

Sydney  Apodaca,  IHS  
David  Burnett,  IHS  
MaCullen  Cope,  BOP  
Hillary  Duvivier,  ICE  
Esther  Jarvis,  IHS  
Colby  Kern,  BOP  
Cody  Plaisted,  IHS  
Jordan  Tryhubenko,  BOP  
Deanne  Udby,  IHS  
Amy  Whisler,  IHS  
Emily  Winans,  ICE  
Jackline  Yembu,  IHS  
Cathy  Young,  IHS  

The NCPS Committee would 
like to wish everyone a 

HAPPY NEW YEAR! 

Will 2024 be the year you achieve NCPS certification? We 
would like to encourage anyone interested in achieving NCPS 

certification to reach out to your area representative with 
any questions you may have. 

Welcome new NCPSC Members 

LCDR Ashley (Adams) Score – IHS Representative 
LCDR Nicole Joyce – BOP Representative 

CDR Josh Valgardson – BOP Ex-Oficio Member 

NCPSC  Chair  CDR  Stephanie  Daniels-Costa  will  be  leading  a  
presentation  regarding  Comprehensive  Care  and  Specialty  Clinics  

in  the  upcoming  quarter.  
 

Stay  tuned  to  the  PharmPAC  listserv  for  details!  

NCPSC  is  looking  for  pharmacists  willing  to  present  for  our  quarterly  
webinar  series.   Are  you  passionate  about  clinical  pharmacy  and  
have  an  area  of  expertise  that  can  help  others  broaden  their  scope  of  
practice?    If  you  are  interested  in  sharing  what  you  are  doing  and  
would  like  an  opportunity  to  present  a  national  presentation  to  
pharmacists,  please  email  CDR  Stephanie  Daniels-Costa  at  
Stephanie.D.Daniels@ice.dhs.gov.       

Indian  Country  ECHO  offers  a  variety  of  no  cost  services  aimed  at  expanding  access  to  high-quality  
specialized  care.   ECHO  programs  are  interactive  online  learning  environments  where  clinicians  can  
connect  with  peers,  engage  in  didactic  presentations,  collaborate  on  case  consultations,  and  receive  
mentorship  from  clinical  experts.   ECHO  program  topics  include:  Behavioral  Health,  Dementia,  Diabetes,  
Infectious  Diseases,  PrEP,  Substance  Use  Disorders,  Trans  and  Gender-Affirming  Care  and  many  other  
topics.   Visit  Indian  Country  ECHO  - Indian  Country  ECHO  for  more  information.  

NCPS  website:  https://dcp.psc.
 

gov/OSG/pharmacy/ncps.aspx  
 



                  
                    
                      

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

        
      

       
      
     
      
       

 
 

 

 

  

 

           

NCPS  NEWS  
The  Inp atient  Intervention  and  Case  Log  is  now  available  on  the  NCPS  applications  and  forms  section  on  the  NCPS  

webpage.   If  you  are  an   inpatient  pharmacist  and  are  interested  in  applying  for  NCPS  certification  reach  out  to  your  
 area  representative  if  you  have  any  questions  on  these  new  forms.  

Sample  Patient  Encounter  Log  
Since our transition to a more comprehensive care model, the NCPS Committee has received many questions about the 
Patient Encounter Log. Here is a sample patient encounter log for your reference. Each practice is different and this log 
should reflect the vast scope of practice that we are involved in as we innovatively lead pharmacists across the nation. 

Encounter 
Note:  All  patient  encounters  must  be  
within  12  months  of  applicant  submission  
date.  Each  encounter  must  include  at  
least  two  diagnoses,  or  one  diagnosis  and  
one  preventative  health  intervention.  

Position  Name  E-Mail 

Elliot.Klapperich@ihs.gov   

Andrew.Portier@ihs.gov  

Date Diagnosis addressed at this encounter 
1 x/x/xx DM2, immunizations, hypothyroidism 

2 x/x/xx DM2, immunizations, CVD, tobacco cessation 
3 x/x/xx Anticoagulation, CVD, immunizations, HTN 
4 x/xx/xx DM2, HTN, immunizations 

5 x/xx/xx DM2, immunizations, CAD, CKD 
6 x/xx/xx Tobacco cessation, DM2, asthma, immunizations 

Chair   CDR  Stephanie  Daniels-Costa  Stephanie.D.Daniels@ice.dhs.gov  

IHS  –  Albuquerque  Area  LT  Jimmy  Ma  Jimmy.Ma@ihs.gov  
IHS  –  Bemidji  Area  LCDR  Rachel  Washburn  Rachel.Washburn@ihs.gov  
IHS  –  Billings  Area  LCDR  Casey  Marlin  Casey.Marlin@ihs.gov  
IHS  –  Great  Plains  Area  LCDR  Elliot  Klapperich  
IHS  –  Nashville  Area  LCDR  Francisco  Antigua  Francisco.antigua@ihs.gov  
IHS  –  Navajo  Area  LCDR  Keith  Warshany  Keith.Warshany@ihs.gov  
IHS  –  Oklahoma  Area  CDR  Jessica  Steinert  Jessica.Steinert@ihs.gov  
IHS  –  Phoenix  Area  LCDR  Ashley  Score  Ashley.Score@ihs.gov  
IHS  –  Portland  Area  LCDR  Andrew  Portier  
BOP  LCDR  Nicole  Joyce  NJoyce@bop.gov  
BOP  LCDR  Drew  Swigart  DSwigart@bop.gov  
BOP  LCDR  Henry  Nettling  HNettling@bop.gov  
ICE  CDR  Christina  Andrade  Christina.A.Andrade@ice.dhs.gov  
USCG  LCDR  Fengyee  Zhou  Fengyee.W.Zhou@uscg.mil  
Physician  –  IHS  CDR  Kevin  Gaines  Kevin.Gaines@ihs.gov   
Physician  –  BOP  Dr.  Mark  Holbrook  WHolbrook@bop.gov  
Ex-Oficio  Member  CAPT  Anne  Marie  Bott  Ambott@anthc.org  
Ex-Oficio  Member  CDR  Randy  Steers  Randy.Steers@chickasaw.net   
Ex-Oficio  Member  CDR  Kyle  Sheffer  Kyle.Sheffer@ihs.gov  
Ex-Oficio  Member  CDR  Josh  Valgardson  JValdardson@bop.gov  

New  application  forms  are  now  available  on  the  NCPS  website.   These  forms  should  be  used  for  all  new  
applications  and  renewals.  

Chair-Elect  LCDR  Keith  Warshany  Keith.Warshany@ihs.gov  
Secretary   LCDR  Casey  Marlin  Casey.Marlin@ihs.gov 
Data  Analyst  &  Applications  Coordinator CDR  John  Collins  John.Collins@ihs.gov  
NCPS  Advisor  CAPT  Cynthia  Gunderson  Cynthia.Gunderson@ihs.gov  
IHS  –  Alaska  Area  CDR  Kristen  Maves  klmaves@scf.cc  

NCPSC  members  rotate  every  3  years.   If  you  are  interested  in  serving  on  the  NCPSC  you  should  contact  
your  area  pharmacy  consultant  or  your  NCPSC  representative  for  more  information.  
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